
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

KENT HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Tuesday, 25th April, 2023 

 
2.00 pm 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House,  

County Hall, Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 



 



 
AGENDA 

 

KENT HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 25 April 2023 at 2.00 pm Ask for: Matt Dentten 
Council Chamber, Sessions House,  
County Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 418 381 

   
Membership 
 
Mr V Badu, Mrs C Bell, Mr P Bentley, Sir Paul Carter, CBE, Mrs S Chandler, Dr A Ghosh, 
Mr R W Gough, Mrs P Graham, Mrs S Hammond, Cllr Mrs A Harrison, Cllr Mrs J 
Hollingsbee and Mr R Smith 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

Item 
No 

 

1 Introduction  

2  Appointment of co-opted member  

 To agree the re-appointment of Dr Bob Bowes as a co-opted member of the 
Kent Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

3 Election of Chair  

4 Election of Vice-Chair  

5 Apologies and Substitutes  

6 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting  

7 Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 September 2022 (Pages 1 - 8) 

8 Director of Public Health Verbal Update  

9 Update on Kent and Medway Interim Integrated Care Strategy (Pages 9 - 16) 

10 NHS Kent and Medway Draft Joint Forward Plan (Pages 17 - 98) 

11 Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2021-2022  
(Pages 99 - 174) 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 



 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Monday, 17 April 2023 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 23 September 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs S Chandler, Dr A Ghosh, Mrs P Graham, Mrs S Hammond, Cllr Mrs 
A Harrison, Cllr Mrs J Hollingsbee and Mr R Smith 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms K Cook (Policy and Relationships Adviser (Health)), 
Mrs J Dixon-Sherreard (Policy Adviser) and Mr M Dentten (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
IN VIRTUAL ATTENDANCE: Mrs C Bell 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
9. Election of Chair for the duration of the meeting  
 

1. Due to the absence of the Chair and Vice Chair, a Chair was elected from the 
Board for the duration of the meeting.  
 

2. Dr Ghosh proposed and Mrs Chandler seconded that Mr Smith be elected 
Chair for the duration of the meeting. No other proposals were received. 

 
RESOLVED that Mr Smith be elected Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 
10. Declarations of Interest  
(Item 3) 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
11. Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 May 2022  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2022 were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chair. 
 
12. Director of Public Health Verbal Update  
(Item 5) 
 

1. Dr Ghosh provided a verbal update. Concerning Covid-19 he explained that at 
the time of the meeting the prevalence was low, despite the latest data 
indicating an uptick in cases. He informed the Board that, as of 18 September, 
Kent had a pillar one case rate of 53.4 per 100,000. It was stated that pillar 
one, which were predominantly tested in hospitals, was a proxy indicator 
which was not indicative of the population estimate which would be higher. He 
noted that the highest rate was observed between the 50+ age group, with the 
sharpest increase in cases recently amongst primary school aged children. He 
confirmed that 110 people were currently hospitalised with Covid-19 in Kent, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



 

 

which had remained stable over previous weeks. He warned that there was a 
possibility that Kent could experience a mid-October surge in cases and that 
there was a risk of a flu and Covid-19 ‘twindemic,’ which had been 
experienced in Australia during their winter and saw an early peak in cases 
followed by a sharp decline. He gave reassurance that Kent continued Covid-
19 modelling, with currents models extending to early December. Regarding 
flu and Covid-19 vaccinations, he reminded the Board that they began on 5 
September and encouraged those eligible to get vaccinated. Addressing the 
Kent and Medway Integrated Care Strategy, he noted that the Kent and 
Medway Integrated Care Partnership had a statutory responsibility to form a 
strategy, with an interim version expected for December. He commented that 
disparities in health and social care, prevention and wider determinants were 
expected to be among some of the strategies focuses. He concluded by 
emphasising the importance of the Strategy as a means for ensuring closer 
integration across the Partnership, with a view to create a single set of unifying 
principles for a resilience and effective Integrated Care System. 
 

2. In response to questions from the Board, Dr Ghosh confirmed that: 
 

 as of the week beginning 12 September, 65.8% of eligible residents had 
received their third Covid-19 vaccination and booster; 

 

 communication and engagement with elderly residents, concerning their 
eligibility and access to a third Covid-19 vaccination and booster, had been 
and would continue to be raised with local partners in Swale;  

 

 following concerns raised regarding the inflexibility and variable rollout of 
the Covid-19 seasonal booster, that the supply-based model meant that 
delivery was dependent on how many vaccinations were available, which 
influenced timings. 
 

RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted.  
 
13. Kent Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment  
(Item 6) 
 
Sarah Leaver (Pharmacist, KCC Public Health) was in attendance for this item. 
 

1. Dr Ghosh introduced the Kent Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for 
the Board’s approval. He explained the statutory requirement to produce a 
PNA every three years, which had been extended in this instance due to the 
Covid-19 pandemic, with a deadline of 1
[...]
ry options. 
 

Page 3



 

 

7. Cllr Harrison commented that the deployment of pharmacies alongside 
satellite GP practices should be investigated as means of bridging future gaps 
in the provision of necessary and essential pharmaceutical services in rural or 
hard to reach areas. 

 
RESOLVED to approve the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment and note that the 
previously approved PNA process had occurred. 
 
14. Kent and Medway Integrated Care System, Integrated Care Partnership 
and Kent Health and Wellbeing Board Update  
(Item 7) 
 

1) Mrs Cook and Mrs Dixon-Sherreard gave a summary of their report which 
addressed the development of Kent and Medway’s Integrated Care System 
and its component parts, which included a new Integrated Care Board (ICB) 
and multi-partner Integrated Care Partnership (ICP), following the introduction 
of the Health and Care Act 2022 in July. They explained that the Health and 
Wellbeing Board’s core duties, principally commissioning Kent’s Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA); Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(JLHWS); and Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA), remained 
unchanged. It was noted that the Act had placed a series of new requirements 
on the Integrated Care Board to consult the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
including on how the ICB had implemented Kent’s Joint Local Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. Board Members were reassured that the Board would 
continue to meet, at least annually, to meet its statutory duties and would 
collaborate with the Integrated Care Partnership. It was noted that the Kent 
and Medway of Integrated Care System was coterminous. The report’s 
recommendations were addressed. Concerning the Board’s membership, it 
was explained that following the replacement of Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs) with ICBs, that it was proposed to appoint two new ICB 
representatives in place of the two CCG representatives. In relation to 
recommendation 4, it was explained that the proposed delegation
[...]

 

5) agree that the Kent and Medway Integrated Care Board will be asked to 
nominate up to two suitable representatives to join the Health and Wellbeing 
Board; 
 

6) note that the invitation to NHS England to nominate a local representative to 
join the Health and Wellbeing Board will be renewed; 
 

7) note that Kent Council Leaders will be asked to nominate a District Council 
representative to join the Health and Wellbeing Board; 
 

8) agree that the Terms of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board will be 
refreshed and brought to the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
for approval; 
 

9) share any initial views about the Board’s future relationship and links with 
place based Health and Care Partnerships covering the Kent area; and 
 

10) share any initial views on the engagement of adult social care providers in the 
work of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
15. Kent Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Update  
(Item 8) 
 
Abraham George (Consultant, KCC Public Health) was in attendance for this item. 
 

1) Mr George gave a presentation which supplemented his report to the Board 
that addressed the latest changes made to the Kent Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) development process, priorities, assessments and 
population profiles over the past two years. The contents of his presentation 
included: Kent’s demographic changes, which saw a 7.7% population increase 
between 2011-21; locality health profiles and indicators; improvements in the 
coverage of health checks; higher disease burden and deprivation levels in 

Page 5



 

 

coastal areas; increasing 5-11 years demand for Education, Health and Care 
Plans (EHCPs); Kent’s adult obesity rate of 63.2%; increased demand for 
mental health services; improvements to community engagement through 
Kent and Medway Listens; and an update of JSNA infographics, health and 
social care maps, cohort models, stakeholder insight, population segmentation 
analysis and linked dataset development. Following his presentation, Mr 
George emphasised the importance of a forward looking JSNA. He reassured 
the Board that prevention and output impact modelling would continue, taking 
advantage of new census data and that KCC Public Health worked alongside 
NHS partners on linked data sets. 
 

2) Mr George clarified following a question from Mrs Chandler, that whilst 
smoking remained the main source of preventable mortality, primarily through 
smoking related cardiovascular and respiratory conditions, obesity was 
projected to emerge as the primary cause of preventable mortality in the near 
future. 
 

3) Concerning population segmenting, as addressed in Mr George’s 
presentation, Mrs Chandler asked whether there were any risks to 
compartmentalising population age groups which could negatively impact a 
child’s health journey. Mr George reassured the Board that the JSNA 
considered children’s needs across all age ranges and that it was largely NHS 
data which was used for segmentation. He recognised the need to present 
data in better ways, which required nuanced data analysis. 
 

4) Cllr Harrison commended the report and shared her concern at the prevalence 
of obesity in the county, noting that the significant cost and strain it placed on 
public services demanded a focused response. She added that an individual’s 
journey to obesity should be further investigated, with at risk groups targeted 
with hard hitting public health advice. Mr George agreed that obesity was one 
of the main sources of ill health and required a concerted effort from partners 
to reduced both the prevalence and impact of it on services. He informed 
Board Members that glucose meters had been commissioned in Kent and 
Medway for some patients and noted that diabetes was not a homogenous 
group. He stressed the importance of tackling individual diabetes groups at 
scale and pace, with recent modelling suggesting that a targeted approach 
was most effective.   
 

5) Concerning 
[...]
nally left blank



From: Clair Bell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health 
 
 Dr Anjan Ghosh, Director of Public Health 
 
To: Kent Health and Wellbeing Board - 25 April 2023 
 
Subject: Update on Kent and Medway Interim Integrated Care Strategy 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

Summary: The Kent and Medway Integrated Care System (ICS) has developed an 
interim Integrated Care Strategy (IC Strategy) in line with tight externally imposed 
timelines. The IC Strategy is an opportunity to respond to the increasing challenges 
to the health of the Kent population with renewed and increased focus on tackling the 
full range of Wider Determinants of Health (WDH). This will require action by all 
partners as well as communities themselves and will include focus on socioeconomic 
as well as health behaviours, clinical and environmental factors. While informed by 
existing system priorities, further engagement with stakeholders and the wider 
population is required to produce the next iteration of the IC Strategy planned for 
autumn this year. In parallel system partners will need to consider what actions they 
can take, over and above current activity, to tackle key local health issues with focus 
on the full range of WDH. 
 
Recommendation: The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to CONSIDER 
and COMMENT on the contents of the report. 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The health challenges facing those we serve in Kent have been well rehearsed. 

Life expectancy is no longer increasing in the way it was, relative performance 
on many health outcome measures is declining in Kent compared with the 
national level. Measures of poor mental health, such as depression, are 
increasing in Kent more than nationally and socioeconomic challenges including 
children in poverty are not improving as much as we see nationally. Lifestyle 
behaviours remain problematic with two-thirds of people overweight and an 
increase in smoking levels in Kent for the first time in m
[...]
 to see 
substantive improvement in the health of the population we serve. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10. Report Author  

Mike Gogarty  
Interim Consultant in Public Health   
mike.gogarty@kent.gov.uk 

 
Relevant Director  
Dr Anjan Ghosh 
Director of Public Health 
Anjan.ghosh@kent.gov.uk 
03000 412633 

9. Recommendation(s): 
 
9.1 The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to CONSIDER and COMMENT 

on the contents of the report. 
 

Page 15

mailto:Anjan.ghosh@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



From:  Vincent Badu, Chief Strategy Officer, NHS Kent and Medway 
 
To:    Kent Health and Wellbeing Board – 25 April 2023 
 
Subject:   NHS Kent and Medway Draft Joint Forward Plan 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 
Past pathway of report: N/A 
 
Future pathway of report: Publication of final Joint Forward Plan by 30 June 2023 
 

 
Summary: This report outlines the requirement for the development of an NHS Joint 
Forward Plan (JFP) in response to the Kent and Medway Interim Integrated Care 
Strategy. The JFP has been developed in partnership between NHS Kent and 
Medway Integrated Care Board and its partner NHS trusts and foundation trusts, as 
required by national NHS England guidance. The draft JFP is being shared with Kent 
Health and Wellbeing Board as part of our consultation across the Integrated Care 
System to seek views on whether the plan takes proper account of the Interim 
Integrated Care Strategy, which it is also recognised will act as the Kent Joint Local 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.   
 
Recommendation(s):  The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to endorse 
the NHS Kent and Medway Joint Forward Plan as a plan that takes proper account of 
the Interim Integrated Care Strategy. 

 
1. Introduction 

  
1.1 The Health and Care Act 2022 requires integrated care partnerships to write an 

integrated care strategy to set out how assessed needs (from the joint strategic 
needs assessments) can be met through the exercise of the functions
[...]
and Medway.   

 
2.    Body of the report 

 
2.1 The draft JFP is being shared with Kent Health and Wellbeing Board as part of 

our consultation across the Integrated Care System to seek views on whether 
the plan takes proper account of the Kent Joint Local Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy, which is represented by the Interim Integrated Care Strategy.  As the 
Interim Integrated Care Strategy is planned to be refreshed later this year, so 
will the Joint Forward Plan be refreshed next year in response to this.   
 

2.2 As noted above the JFP has been developed in response to the Kent and 
Medway Interim Integrated Care Strategy.  The structure of the document 
follows that of the strategy and addresses each of the shared outcomes in turn, 
with a focus on actions that will be taken across the NHS to deliver the 
outcomes, as well as where links will be made to ensure partnership working 
across the ICS in delivering the outcomes.    

 
2.3 As an example, the JFP includes reference to the system wide investment of 

£5.94m committed by NHS Kent and Medway Integrated Care Board to address 
health inequalities in outcomes, experience, and access. Although there is no 
specific national requirement associated with the funding, the expectation is that 
it is used to help systems maintain work to reduce inequalities such as 
Core20Plus5 approach and the five NHS inequalities priorities. Working closely 
with the Health and Care Partnerships a range of programmes are being 
prioritised for support through the allocation of this resource.  For example in 
West Kent the programmes include Shepway Community Larder with provision 
of diabetes and dietetics input, mental health social prescribing link workers and 
improving hypertension detection and management within areas of high 
deprivation.  In Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley the focus is on targeted 
interventions to support health improvement and prevention linked to four areas 
of greatest health inequality (obesity, diabetes, cancer screening and 
respiratory) in specific community groups.  The Swale programmes target 
hypertension, Making Every Adult Matter (MEAM), improving outcomes for 
children with asthma in deprived populations and a tier 3 childhood obesity 
service amongst others.  In East Kent the programmes include expansion of the 
Integrated Diabetes Service, implementation of a homelessness pathway model 
following a successful pilot in Margate and supported self-management through 
the development of Integrated Neighbourhood Teams.   

 

Page 18



2.4 The JFP has been developed by NHS Kent and Medway and its partner 
provider trusts and foundation trusts.  Through their provider leads Health and 
Care Partnerships have also contributed to its development.  In addition the 
Integrated Care Strategy Steering Group, which includes the Kent Director of 
Public Health, has reviewed and commented on the plan as it was in 
development. 
 

3. Conclusions 
 
3.1 The Draft JFP has been developed in response to NHS England guidance as 

an NHS delivery plan for the Interim Integrated Care Strategy.  It will be subject 
to an annual refresh, particularly as the Interim Integrated Care Strategy is 
refreshed.  The structure of the JFP follows that of the strategy, focusing on key 
actions that will be taken across the NHS to deliver the shared outcomes and 
enablers.  It also highlights where links will be made to ensure partnership 
working across the integrated care system.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. Background Documents 

 
 None 
 
6. Contact details 
 
Report Author:  
 
Rachel Hewett, Director of System 
Strategy, NHS Kent and Medway 
 
r.hewett1@nhs.net 

Relevant Director: 
 
Vincent Badu, Chief Strategy Officer, 
NHS Kent and Medway  
  
v.badu@nhs.net 

 
 
 
 

4. Recommendation(s):  
 

The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to endorse the NHS Kent and 
Medway Joint Forward Plan as a plan that takes proper account of the Interim 
Integrated Care Strategy. 


[...]
Local 
Government Association.  

 

 During 2021-2022, Quality Assurance Working Group (QAWG) 
members continued to implement the quality assurance framework, 
which sets out the methods and tools used to measure effectiveness of 
partners’ safeguarding activity.  One of the quality assurance tools is 
the ‘self-assessment framework’ (SAF). All agencies represented on the 
Board are asked to complete an annual SAF, a series of questions to 
measure progress against key quality standards. The purpose is to 
enable them to evaluate the effectiveness of their internal safeguarding 
arrangements and identify and prioritise areas needing further 
development.  The standards are informed by national good practice, 
learning from safeguarding adults reviews, any new legislation and 
guidance, policy and practice and feedback from service users and 
carers. In 2021 the number of agencies required to complete the SAF 
was increased, to include the 12 district/borough councils in Kent. 
North-East London NHS Foundation Trust and G4S (patient transfer 
services) were also asked to complete a return, as they were each 
involved in a safeguarding adults review, commissioned by the Board.  
 

 
2.2 Twelve safeguarding adults reviews (SARs) have been published since the 

last annual report.  Further details of the reviews, learning from these, and 
actions taken by the Board, are set out in section three of the annual report. In 
summary, recommendations relate to: 

 

 Identifying and responding to self-neglect and hoarding. 

 Raising awareness of KMSAB policies and procedures. 

 Working with individuals who are dependent on alcohol or substances. 

 Suicide prevention. 

 Legal literacy – in particular the application of the Mental Capacity Act and 
Mental Capacity Assessments for individuals who may have fluctuating 
capacity.  

Page 102



 Professional curiosity - the capacity and communication skill to explore and 
understand what is happening rather than making assum
[...]
udes the number of 
safeguarding concerns raised to the safeguarding team, the category of issue, 
referrals made and the outcome of these, and level of training compliance. This 
report also monitors any actions from internal/external audits and any appropriate 
actions linked to learning reviews. A recent internal safeguarding audit took place 
with a ‘sound’ assurance rating – second highest rating. All actions identified from 
this are now complete. We also actively participate in audits run by the Children’s 
Partnership and Adults Board to improve our local response. 

Tonbridge and 
Malling Borough 
Council 

Work on safeguarding is regularly audited, with recommendations/actions for 
improvement highlighted and monitored. An internal Safeguarding Audit has just 
been completed. 

 

 

Page 174


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 September 2022
	9 Update on Kent and Medway Interim Integrated Care Strategy
	10 NHS Kent and Medway Draft Joint Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 - Legislative requirements
	Kent and Medway Draft Joint Forward Plan
	Slide 1: Kent and Medway Draft Joint Forward Plan
	Slide 2: Version Control
	Slide 3: Contents
	Slide 4: Introduction
	Slide 5
	Slide 6: Overview of NHS services in Kent and Medway
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9: Chapter 1  How we will give children the best start in life 
	Slide 10: Integrated Care Strategy Summary 
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16: Chapter 2  How we will help the most vulnerable and disadvantaged  
	Slide 17: Integrated Care Strategy Summary 
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23: Chapter 3  How we will help people to manage their own health and wellbeing   
	Slide 24: Integrated Care Strategy Summary 
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30
	Slide 31: Chapter 4   How we will support people with multiple health conditions    
	Slide 32:  
	Slide 33
	Slide 34
	Slide 35
	Slide 36: The following four pages are focused on actions relating 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 25 April 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs C Bell (Chairman), Dr B Bowes (Vice-Chairman), Dr A Ghosh, 
Mr R W Gough, Cllr Mrs A Harrison and Mrs R Hewett  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Dentten (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
16. Appointment of Co-opted Member  
(Item 2) 
 
RESOLVED to approve the re-appointment of Dr Bob Bowes as a co-opted member 
of the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
17. Election of Chair  
(Item 3) 
 

1. Cllr Harrison proposed and Mr Gough seconded that Mrs Bell be elected as 
Chairman of the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board. No other nominations were 
received.  

 
RESOLVED that Mrs Clair Bell be elected as Chairman of the Kent Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 
18. Election of Vice-Chair  
(Item 4) 
 

1. Mrs Bell proposed and Mr Gough seconded that Dr Bowes be elected as Vice 
Chairman of the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board. No other nominations were 
received.  

 
RESOLVED that Dr Bob Bowes be elected as Vice Chairman of the Kent Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 
19. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 5) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mrs Chandler, Penny Graham, Sarah 
Hammond, Cllr Hollingsbee and Vincent Badu who was substituted by Rachel 
Hewett. 
 
 
 



 

2 

20. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda for this 
meeting  
(Item 6) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
21. Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 September 2022  
(Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 23 September 2022 were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
22. Director of Public Health Verbal Update  
(Item 8) 
 

1. Dr Ghosh (Director of Public Health, KCC) gave a verbal update. The contents 
of his update included: Covid-19; Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) sub-
committees; and Public Health operational developments.  

a. Concerning Covid-19, he confirmed that the case rate in Kent stood at 
20 per 100,000, its lowest level in recent months, and was on a 
downward trajectory, a reduction in the burden of disease and testing 
were cited as key factors. He explained that Kraken, a subvariant of 
Omicron, was the most common Covid-19 variant in Kent. Regarding 
global Covid-19 developments he noted that the Arcturus had spread 
rapidly in India, being responsible for two thirds of cases, though with a 
low severity. He cautioned the Board that the overall picture could 
change rapidly if a more severe variant developed. 

 
b. In relation to ICP governance, he explained that four sub-committees of 

its Inequalities, Prevention and Population Health Committee had been 
established each covering: Prevention; Health Inequalities; Population 
Health Management; and NHS Sustainability and the Green Agenda. 
He explained that the sub-committees would coordinate the work of 
partners on each issue.  

 
c. Regarding recent KCC Public Health developments, he updated the 

Board on commissioning activity as well as collaboration with other 
departments of the Council and district councils to improve wider 
determinants of health. He added that they had worked with Kent 
Housing Group, including supporting their develop of a health 
implementation plan for housing, and district councils on major town 
developments, embedding planning for health places. He reassured the 
Board that there had been constant activity in relation to the statutory 
health protection responsibility, encompassing the assessment, 
preparation for and handling of health threats, which included extensive 
multi-agency work and collaboration through the Kent Resilience 
Forum. He noted that Public Health had worked with the Growth, 
Environment and Transport directorate to develop a small grants 
programme on the theme of hope in relation to suicide prevention, 
eleven projects receiving £1,000 and three receiving £5,000, with a 
showcase of the projects taking place at the Turner Contemporary on 
18 July. It was also explained that a lived experience programme and 



 

3 

advocacy programme for people with addictions was in development, to 
combat rising deaths from substance misuse. He concluded by 
explaining that Public Health were working closely with the Children’s, 
Young People and Education directorate, in relation to the Family Hubs 
programme, especially on perinatal mental health, parent infant 
relationships, infant feeding and start of life from conception until the 
age of two. 
 

2. In relation to health inequalities, Dr Bowes commented that many residents 
identifying hypertension were not registered with a GP or engaged with the 
health system. He asked whether Primary Care Networks (PCNs) could be 
provided with data on the overall picture for Kent. 
 

3. Members discussed the importance of data sharing between partners, noting 
both the complexity of the issue and benefits improvements would have on 
services. Consideration of the issue by the Integrated Care Partnership was 
suggested by Mr Gough. 

 
RESOLVED to note the verbal update.  
 
23. Update on Kent and Medway Interim Integrated Care Strategy  
(Item 9) 
 

1. Dr Ghosh introduced the report which updated the Board on the development 
of the Integrated Care Strategy. He noted that the interim strategy represented 
a statement of intent from partners to tackle health inequalities, the wider 
determinants of health and prevention. He explained that the next version of 
the strategy was anticipated for late autumn. He explained that the final 
Integrated Care Strategy, once approved, would be the de facto Joint Local 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Kent. He noted that work was underway 
with Health and Care Partnership (HCPs) to develop plans and with district 
councils on public health plans. It was confirmed that Kent Police as well as 
district and parish councils were consulted as part of the strategy development 
process. He added that definitive plans on how the strategy would be 
monitored were to be completed in July. The Board were reminded that the 
ICP provided oversight of the strategy and that operational implementation 
would be monitored by sub-committees. 
 

2. Mr Gough asked which body would own the work addressing wider 
determinants of health at a local level and whether it would be appropriate for 
that to be an HCP responsibility. Dr Ghosh emphasised the importance of 
local system ownership at the HCP level with the broader involvement of local 
partners including PCNs. Partnership arrangements in east and west Kent 
were explained. 

 
3. Concerning the interim Strategy’s pledge and shared outcomes, Mr Gough 

commented that it was important that partners fully understood the link 
between health and wider socio-economic outcomes.  
 

4. Cllr Harrison commented that the economic impact of delays in treatment, 
including the years of economic activity lost, should be investigated as part of 
the strategy development process and to address the Strategy’s pledge. 



 

4 

 
5. Dr Bowes commented that HCPs were the ideal footprint for local 

accountability and strategy setting. He asked that PCNs be effectively utilised 
for delivery and emphasised the importance of empowering local partners. 

 
RESOLVED to consider and comment on the contents of the report. 
 
POST MEETING NOTE: NHS Kent and Medway confirmed that the online platform 
for feedback on the Kent and Medway Integrated Care Strategy could be accessed 
at: https://www.haveyoursayinkentandmedway.co.uk/hub-page/kent-and-medway-
integrated-care-strategy-hub  
 
24. NHS Kent and Medway Draft Joint Forward Plan  
(Item 10) 
 

1. Mrs Hewett (Director of System Strategy, NHS Kent and Medway) introduced 
the report which contained NHS Kent and Medway’s draft Joint Forward Plan 
and set out the requirement for the Board to consider whether the Plan took 
full account of the interim Integrated Care Strategy, as Kent’s interim Joint 
Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy. She explained that the Plan would be 
refreshed annually and that the Board would be provided with the refreshed 
plans for its consideration. She clarified that the Plan was joint amongst NHS 
Kent and Medway and local Trusts rather than the wider Integrated Care 
System. The challenges of consulting with the public and stakeholders within 
the time available was noted, with it explained that the Plan had incorporated 
Strategy community engagement responses to avoid duplication. The Plan’s 
incorporation of the Strategy’s six shared outcomes was explained.  
 

2. Following a question from the Chair, Mrs Hewett gave assurance that there 
would be further opportunities to receive public feedback on the Plan. 
 

3. Cllr Harrison suggested the Isle of Sheppey as a pilot area for future 
communication and engagement activities.  
 

4. Mr Gough asked for an explanation of the interplay between NHS population 
health management and KCC Public Health in relation to inequalities and 
preventing ill health, as well as the Joint Forward Plan’s linkage to other 
statutory partners within the ICS. Mrs Hewett confirmed that the population 
management roadmap would be refreshed and that it along with many other 
NHS strategies interlinked and would be further developed. It was noted that 
following the interim Integrated Care Strategy refresh and development of 
delivery plans, metrics and measurements the linkage to other statutory 
partners would become clearer.  

 
RESOLVED to endorse the NHS Kent and Medway Joint Forward Plan as a plan that 
takes proper account of the Interim Integrated Care Strategy. 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.haveyoursayinkentandmedway.co.uk/hub-page/kent-and-medway-integrated-care-strategy-hub
https://www.haveyoursayinkentandmedway.co.uk/hub-page/kent-and-medway-integrated-care-strategy-hub


 

5 

25. Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2021-2022  
(Item 11) 
 
Andrew Rabey (Chair, Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults Board) was in virtual 
attendance for this item. 
 

1. Mr Rabey introduced the report. He confirmed that the Safeguarding Adults 
Board had published its Strategic Plan for 2022-2025 and that twelve 
safeguarding adults reviews (SARs) had been published since the previous 
annual report. The recommendations arising from the reviews were addressed 
and included making safeguarding personal, safe discharge from hospitals 
and improving working with individuals who were dependent on alcohol or 
substances. An overview of the workshops and training delivered by the 
Safeguarding Adults Board was provided. He reminded members that 
Safeguarding Adults Week had taken place in November 2022, raised 
awareness and shared material in multiple languages. It was also explained 
that a monthly newsletter was circulated to 290 local organisations. 

  
RESOLVED to endorse the Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults Board Annual 
Report, 2021-2022. 


